

GAHC010215642025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3178/2025

SMTI CHANDRA CHOUDHURY
W/O LATE DHIREN CHOUDHURY ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF WARD NO.1,
NAKARI (BAPTIST MISSION COMPOUND) NORTH LAKHIMPUR, PIN-787001
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

2: SRI VICTOR CHOUDHURY
SONS OF LATE DHIREN CHOUDHURY ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF WARD
NO.1
NAKARI (BAPTIST MISSION COMPOUND) NORTH LAKHIMPUR
PIN-787001

3: SRI STEPHEN CHOUDHURY
SONS OF LATE DHIREN CHOUDHURY ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF WARD
NO.1
NAKARI (BAPTIST MISSION COMPOUND) NORTH LAKHIMPUR
PIN-787001

4: SRI MOINA CHOUDHURY ALIAS RICHARD CHOUDHURY
SONS OF LATE DHIREN CHOUDHURY ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF WARD
NO.1
NAKARI (BAPTIST MISSION COMPOUND) NORTH LAKHIMPUR
PIN-78700

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF EARLIER SECRETARY
, THE NEW SECRETARY OF NORTH BANK BAPTIST PROPERTY TRUST
ASSOCIATION SRI SORBOJINA KONDPAN SON OF LATE BISOY KONDPAN
RESIDENT OF NBBCA SHAKOMATO CENTRE P.O. BISWANATH CHARIALI,
PIN-784176 DISTRICT- BISWANATH, ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D HAZARIKA, MR A HUSSAIN, MR. R SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A BARUAH,

Linked Case : RSA/44/2014

CHANDRA CHOUDHURY and 3 ORS.

-

2: VICTOR CHOUDHURY

3: STEPHEN CHOUDHURY

4: MOINA CHOUDHURY @ RICHARD CHOUDHURY

NO.1 IS THE WIFE

NOS. 2

3 AND 4 ARE SONS OF LATE DHIREN CHOUDHURY

ALL ARE R/O WARD NO.1

NAKARI BAPTIST MISSION COMPOUND

NORTH LAKHIMPUR

PIN-787001

DIST. LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

VERSUS

LUKAS BHENGRA

S/O LT. JOTO BHENGRA

PROPEERTY SECRETARY

NORTH BANK BAPTIST PROPERTY TRUST ASSOCIATION

R/O DEBERA DOLONI RANGCHALI

NORTH LAKHIMPUR

PIN-787001

DIST. LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR.H DEKA

Advocate for : appearing for LUKAS BHENGRA

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

ORDER

11.02.2026

Heard Mr. R. Sarma, learned counsel for the applicant.

This IA has been preferred seeking substitution of the deceased respondent i.e. Sri Lukas Bhengra by the newly appointed Property Secretary of the North Bank Baptist Property Trust Association, i.e. Mr. Sorbojina Kondpan.

It is stated that the said Mr. Sorbojina Kondpan, the new Secretary has been authorized to represent the respondent Association in the connected regular second appeal.

Having regard to the same, IA is allowed.

The name of Mr. Sorbojina Kondpan is substituted in place of Sri Lukas Bhengra in the connected appeal.

IA stands disposed of.

The petitioner shall file application for amendment of the cause title accordingly.

List the appeal on **24.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant